

No. 18-12728

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

ELOY ROJAS MAMANI, ET AL.,
APPELLANTS

v.

JOSE CARLOS SÁNCHEZ BERZAÍN AND
GONZALO SÁNCHEZ DE LOZADA SÁNCHEZ BUSTAMANTE,
APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL
FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
(CIV. NOS. 07-22459 & 08-21063)
(THE HONORABLE JAMES I. COHN, J.)*

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

STEPHEN D. RABER
ANA C. REYES
CHARLES L. MCCLOUD
SUZANNE M. SALGADO
GISELLE BARCIA
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
areyes@wc.com*

EVAN B. BERGER
BECKER & POLIAKOFF, P.A.
*1 East Broward Blvd., Suite 1800
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 364-6055*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 4 |
| I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 5 |
| A. President Sánchez de Lozada and Minister of Defense Berzaín | 5 |
| B. 2003 Social Unrest | 8 |
| C. Events of September and October 2003..... | 10 |
| D. Aftermath of the Coup | 12 |
| II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY | 13 |
| A. Pre-Trial..... | 13 |
| B. Trial | 18 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 21 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... | 23 |
| ARGUMENT | 26 |
| I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED JUDGMENT TO DEFENDANTS..... | 26 |
| A. There Was No Evidence that Decedents’ Deaths Resulted from Extrajudicial Killings as Defined by This Court..... | 26 |

| | | |
|-----|---|----|
| B. | The District Court Properly Applied This Court’s <i>Mamani I</i> Test and the Rule 50 Standard. | 31 |
| 1. | The District Court Did Not “Require” a Plan To Kill Civilians, Nor Would Proof of Such a Plan Suffice. | 31 |
| 2. | There Was No Evidence of a Plan To Kill Civilians. | 35 |
| a. | No Direct Evidence of a Plan. | 35 |
| b. | No Circumstantial Evidence of a Plan. | 38 |
| c. | Plaintiffs’ Remaining “Plan” Arguments Are Meritless. | 42 |
| C. | Defendants Cannot Be Held Liable Under the Doctrine of Command Responsibility. | 43 |
| II. | THE DISTRICT COURT’S DISCRETIONARY TRIAL RULINGS WERE CORRECT. | 48 |
| A. | The District Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Plaintiffs’ Wrongful Death Claim. | 48 |
| B. | The District Court Properly Admitted the U.S. State Department Cables Into Evidence. | 50 |
| | CONCLUSION..... | 54 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

FEDERAL CASES

Alejandre v. Republic of Cuba, 996 F. Supp. 1239 (S.D. Fla. 1997).....33

Alexander v. CareSource, 576 F.3d 551 (6th Cir. 2009)52

Allen v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co., 790 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2015)44

Bennett v. Hendrix, 325 F. App’x 727 (11th Cir. 2009)47

Bogle v. Orange Cty. Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs, 162 F.3d 653 (11th Cir. 1998)22, 43

Burchfield v. CSX Transp., Inc., 636 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2011).....22, 23

Carlson v. United States, 754 F.3d 1223 (11th Cir. 2014)31

Corey v. Jones, 650 F.2d 803 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981).....48

Doe v. Drummond, 782 F.3d 576 (11th Cir. 2015)38, 46

Flatow v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 999 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1998).....33

Ford ex rel Estate of Ford v. Garcia, 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002)47

Gleason v. Title Guarantee Co., 317 F.2d 56 (5th Cir. 1963)43

Goulah v. Ford Motor Co., 118 F.3d 1478 (11th Cir. 1997).....49

Hammitt v. Paulding Cty., 875 F.3d 1036 (11th Cir. 2017)34

Home Design Servs., Inc. v. Turner Heritage Homes Inc., 825 F.3d 1314 (11th Cir. 2016), *cert. denied*, 137 S. Ct. 1335 (2017)22

Hubbard v. BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc., 688 F.3d 713 (11th Cir. 2012)21, 22

Jordan v. Binns, 712 F.3d 1123 (7th Cir. 2013)53

Mamani v. Berzain, 654 F.3d 1148 (11th Cir. 2011) (“*Mamani I*”) *passim*

Mamani v. Berzaín, 825 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2016)1, 16

Mamani v. Berzaín, 636 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (S.D. Fla. 2009)13

Mamani v. Berzaín, 21 F. Supp. 3d 1353 (S.D. Fla. 2014)16, 33

Mee Indus. v. Dow Chem. Co., 608 F.3d 1202 (11th Cir. 2010).....22

Molina v. Aurora Loan Servs., LLC, 635 F. App’x 618 (11th Cir. 2015) (per curiam).....44

Morgan v. Family Dollar Stores, Inc., 551 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2008)49

Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc., 530 U.S. 133 (2000).....22

Roberts & Schaefer Co. v. Hardaway Co., 152 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 1998).....23

Union Pac. R.R. Co. v. Kirby Inland Marine, Inc. of Miss., 296 F.3d 671 (8th Cir. 2002).....51

United States v. Gluk, 831 F.3d 608 (5th Cir. 2016)51

United States v. Ransfer, 749 F.3d 914 (11th Cir. 2014).....52

United States v. Starke, 62 F.3d 1374 (11th Cir. 1995)49

United Techs. Corp. v. Mazer, 556 F.3d 1260 (11th Cir. 2009).....51

OTHER FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

22 C.F.R. § 71.151

22 C.F.R. § 101.451

Alien Tort Statute (ATS), 28 U.S.C. § 1350 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5948

Fed. R. Evid. 803(8).....50, 51, 52, 53

Torture Victims Protection Act (TVPA), Pub. L. No. 102-256, 106
Stat. 73 (codified at 28 U.S.C. § 1350 note).....*passim*

U.S. Const. amend. V.....4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Kenneth S. Broun et al., McCormick on Evidence § 296 (6th ed.
2006)52

2 U.S. Dep’t of State, Foreign Affairs Manual § 113.1(c)(10)
(2012)51

9A C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure § 2529
(2d ed. 1995).....22

Bol. Penal Code art. 8749

Gunael Mettraux, *The Law of Command Responsibility* (2012).....46

Restatement (Third) of Agency § 1.03 cmt.....37
